AP.N. # PORTION OF 1320-29-000-010
Escrow No. | 1012848
Recording Requested By:
Stewart Title

Mail Tax Statements To:

Same as Below

When Recorded Mail To:

HOUSING CAPITAL COMPANY

1825 SOUTH GRANT STREET SUITE 630
SAN MATEOQ, CA 94402 ,
ATTN LOAN ADMINISTRATION MGR
LOAN NO. 1381R-08-10

DOC # 757105
01/14/2010 08:16AM Deputy: SG
OFFICIAL RECORD
Requested By:
STEWART TITLE - DOUGLAS

Douglas County - NV
Karen E111son - Recorder
Fee:
BK 110 PG- 2378 RPTT: O. 00

(for recorders use only)

MEMORANDUM OF FOURTH MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

(Title of Document)

Please complete Affirmation Statement below:

X 1 the undersigned hereby affirm that the attached document, including any exhibits,
herebﬁbmltted for recording does not contain the social security number of any person or

ersors. [Per NRS 239
RV BA

Etbaee (%ﬁ&@//‘—

Slgnature

Vo 0L s 1

Title

Print Signature

THIS MEMORANDUM OF FOURTH MODIFICATION AGREEMENT IS BEING
RECORDED TO CORRECT THE LEGAL DESCRIPTION

This page added to provide additional information required by NRS 111.312 Sections 1-2

and NRS 239B.030 Section 4.




757105

BK-110
PG-2379
Page: 2 of 9 01/1

4/2010  poC # 733554
11/25/2008 12:41PM Deputy: DW
OFFICIAL RECORD

AP PV (B20-27-0c0 &0 STEWARTRe'Iqtf'?'SLtEe d—B)(IZ:ARSON
Recording Requested by Kal"glc’)!ug]l %?sgguntzezog\d/er
HOUSING CAPITAL COMPANY, page: 1 of 6 ‘Fee:  44.00
a Minnesota partnership BKgllOS PG-4611 RPTT: 0.00
And when recorded return to: ““m l““ l“ mlll l | Im l“‘

HOUSING CAPITAL COMPANY

1825 South Grant Street, Suite 630

San Mateo, CA 94402

Attention: Loan Administration Manager

Loan No. 1381}{_&0}3/—3;?2 9 ﬁ/&d <,

MEMORANDUM OF FOURTH MODIFICATION AGREEMENT
(Cross Default / Cross Collateralization)

THIS MEMORANDUM OF FOURTH MODIFICATION AGREEMENT is dated as of October 30, 2008
(“Modification Agreement”), by and between HOUSING CAPITAL COMPANY, a Minnesota partnership
(“Beneficiary”) and MONTERRA 270, LLC, a Nevada limited liability company (“Trustor”).

RECITALS

A. Trustor has executed and delivered to Beneficiary that certain revolving promissory note dated May 17,
2007 in the principal amount of Twelve Million Dollars ($12,000,000) and pursuant to the first
modification dated December 14, 2007 and a second modification dated June 6, 2008 in the revised
aggregate principal amount of Five Million Dollars (§5 ,000,000.00) (the “Loan”) payable to the order of
Beneficiary (the “Note”);

B. The Note evidences the Loan made by Beneficiary to Trustor and is secured by, among other things, that
certain Deed of Trust, as modified and amended from time to time (the “Deed of Trust”), as executed by
Trustor in favor of Beneficiary, dated as of May 17, 2007 and recorded on June 1, 2007, as Instrument
No. 0702257, in the Official Records of Douglas County, Nevada encumbering certain real property
more particularly described in Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference (the
“Property”); and

C. The Note and Deed of Trust and any and all other documents executed in connection with the Loan, as
previously amended, are hereinafter collectively referred to as the “Loan Documents”.

D. Trustor and Beneficiary are entering into that certain Fourth Modification Agreement dated of even date
herewith to amend and modify certain provisions of the Loan Documents and the Deed of Trust.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the covenants and agreements contained herein and other
valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged:

1

SAHCC\BORROWERWNORTHCAL\SYNCONAI 38 | RMODAWMEMOMODAGREEMENTAM " NDING DOC
HCCLA38 (Rev 2/00)




BK-110
PG-2380

757105 Page: 3 of 9 01/14/2010

apen Priv 18z0-27-0c0 90

Recording Requested by
HOUSING CAPITAL COMPANY,
a Minnesota partnershi R 3

P P D ecorded .gesgtromcally
And when recorded return to: Date i T
HOUSING CAPITAL COMPANY Simplifile.com 800.4660.5657 a
1825 South Grant Street, Suite 630
San Mateo, CA 94402

Attention: Loan Administration Manager
Loan No. 1381R-08-10 [
10 12845

MEMORANDUM OF FOURTH MODIFICATION AGREEMENT
(Cross Default / Cross Collateralization)

THIS MEMORANDUM OF FOURTH MODIFICATION AGREEMENT is dated as of October 30, 2008
(“Modification Agreement”), by and between HOUSING CAPITAL COMPANY, a Minnesota partnership
(“Beneficiary”’) and MONTERRA 270, LLC, a Nevada limited liability company (“Trustor”).

RECITALS

A. Trustor has executed and delivered to Beneficiary that certain revolving promissory note dated May 17,
2007 in the principal amount of Twelve Million Dollars ($12,000,000). and pursuant to the first
modification dated December 14, 2007 and a second modification dated June 6, 2008 in the revised
aggregate principal amount of Five Million Dollars ($5,000,000.00) (the “Loan”) payable to the order of
Beneficiary (the “Note™);

B. The Note evidences the Loan made by Beneficiary to Trustor and is secured by, among other things, that
certain Deed of Trust, as modified and amended from time to time (the “Deed of Trust”), as executed by
Trustor in favor of Beneficiary, dated as of May 17, 2007 and recorded on June 1, 2007, as Instrument
No. 0702257, in the Official Records of -Douglas County, Nevada encumbering certain real property
more particularly described in Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference (the
“Property™); and

C. The Note and Deed of Trust and any and all other documents executed in connection with the Loan, as
previously amended, are hereinafter collectively referred to as the “Loan Documents”.

D. Trustor and Beneficiary are entering into that certain Fourth Modification Agreement dated of even date
herewith to amend and modify certain provisions of the Loan Documents and the Deed of Trust.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the covenants and agreements contained herein and other
valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged:

1

S:\HCC\BORROWERWNORTHCAL\SYNCON\138 IRMODAMEMOMODAGREEMENTAMENDING.DOC
HCCLA38 (Rev 2/00)




757105 Page: 4 o

M- 558
PG-2381
£ 9 01/14/2010 Loan No. 1381R-08-10

1. The terms and provisions of the Fourth Modification Agreement are incorporated herein by reference as
though set forth herein in full.

2. The Deed of Trust is hereby amended and modified as follows:

a. The definition of “Secured Obligations” provided in the Deed of Trust is hereby amended to
include the payment and performance of all obligations secured by:

(i) that certain deed of trust, as modified and amended from time to time, dated August 5, 2004

and recorded August 31, 2004 as Instrument No. 0623085, Book 0804, Page 13697 in the
office of the County Recorder of Douglas County, Nevada, which deed of trust was executed
in connection with a loan made by Beneficiary to Borrower evidenced by a building loan
agreement dated August 5, 2004, a promissory note dated August 5, 2004, and additional
advance note dated June 21, 2007, a second additional advance note dated October 30, 2008
in the current aggregate principal amount of Three Million Eight Hundred Seventy Thousand
Dollars ($3,870,000) payable to the order of Beneficiary (Loan No. 1341); (ii) that certain
deed of trust, as modified and amended from time to time, dated August 5, 2004, and recorded
August 31, 2004 as Instrument No. 0623086, Book 0804, Page 13728 in the office of the
County Recorder of Douglas County, Nevada, which deed of trust was executed in connection
with a loan made by Beneficiary to Borrower evidenced by a building loan agreement dated
August 5, 2004 and a promissory note dated August 5, 2004 in the current aggregate principal
amount of Three Million Two Hundred Seventy-Six Thousand Dollars ($3,276,000) payable
to the order of Beneficiary (“Loan 1341L”); (iii) that certain deed of trust, as modified and
amended from time to time, dated October 18, 2005, which recorded on November 7, 2005 as
Instrument No. 0660145, Book 1105, Page 3485 and re-recorded on July 9, 2007 as
Instrument No. 0704660, Book 0707, Page 2140 in the office of the County Recorder of
Douglas County, Nevada which deed of trust was executed in connection with a loan made by
Beneficiary to Borrower evidenced by a revolving loan agreement dated October 18, 2005
and a revolving promissory note dated October 18, 2005, as modified by the second
modification dated June 21, 2007, the third modification dated December 19, 2007 and the
fourth modification dated June 6, 2008 in the current aggregate principal amount of Five
Million Dollars ($5,000,000.00) payable to the order of Beneficiary (“Loan 1341R”); @iv)
that certain deed of trust as modified and amended from time to time, dated July 14, 2006 and
recorded August 9, 2006 as Instrument No. 3424057 in the office of the County Recorder of
Washoe County, Nevada which deed of trust was executed in connection with a loan by
Beneficiary to McCauley Ranch Estates, LLC a Nevada limited liability company
(“McCauley Ranch”) and McCauley Inc., a Nevada corporation (“McCauley Inc”) and
pursuant to the terms of that certain loan assumption and second modification agreement
dated January 8, 2007, McCauley Ranch assumed the loan as evidenced by the building loan
agreement dated July 14, 2006 and a promissory note dated July 14, 2006 in the current
aggregate principal amount of Eighteen Million Two Hundred Forty Thousand Dollars
($18,240,000) payable to the order of Beneficiary (“Loan 1470”); and (v) that certain deed of
trust, as modified and amended from time to time, dated August 12, 2005 and recorded on
September 7, 2005 as Instrument No. 0654491 in the office of the County Recorder of
Douglas County, Nevada, which deed of trust was executed in connection with a loan by
Beneficiary to Monterra 270, LLC, a Nevada limited liability company (“Monterra 2707),

2

SAHCC\BORROWERWORTHCAL\SYNCON\I38 IRMOD4MEMOMODAGREEMENTAMENDING.DOC

HCCLA38 (Rev 2/00)




R
PG-2382 1 a0 No. 1381R-08-10

757105 Page: 5 of 9 01/14/2010

evidenced by a building loan agreement dated August 12, 2005 and a promissory note dated
August 12, 2005 in the current aggregate principal amount of Ten Million Eight Hundred
Sixty-Four Thousand Nine Hundred Fifty-Five and No/100ths Dollars ($10,864,955) payable
to the order of Beneficiary (“Loan 1381”).

b. The Deed of Trust, as so modified, continues to be effective as, and to constitute, a first and prior
lien and charge on the Property, leases, rents and other property described therein to the full
extent of all obligations secured or to be discharged thereby.

3. The Loan Documents are hereby modiﬁed as follows:

a. The Loan Documents, as so modified, continue to be effective as, and to constitute, a first and
prior lien and charge on the Property, leases, rents and other property described therein to the full
extend of all obligations secured or to be discharged thereby.

4. WAIVER OF MARSHALLING RIGHTS. Trustor waives all rights to have all or part of the property
covered by the Deed of Trust and/or by the other deed of trust listed in Section 2(a)(i)-(v) above (the
“Other Deeds of Trust”) (described in each of said deeds of trust, respectively, as the “Subject
Property”), marshalled upon any foreclosure of the Deed of Trust or any Other Deeds of Trust.
Beneficiary shall have the right to sell, and any court in which foreclosure proceedings may be brought
shall have the right to order a sale of Subject Property, or any part thereof, as a whole or in separate
parcels, in any order that Beneficiary may designate. Trustor makes this waiver for itself, and for all
persons and entities claiming through or under Trustor, and for persons and entities who may acquire a
lien on all or any part of the Subject Property or on any interest therein,

5. WARRANTIES AND REPRESENTATIONS. Trustor represents and warrants that the lien of the
Deed of Trust is a first lien on the property described therein and covered thereby and that this
Modification Agreement will not cause intervening liens to become prior to the lien of the Deed of
Trust. If any intervening lien exists or hereafter arises, Trustor shall cause the same to be released or
subordinated to the lien of the Deed of Trust, without limiting any other right or remedy available to
Beneficiary. Trustor further warrants that Trustor has no legal or equitable claim against any trustor
named in the Other Deeds of Trust which would entitle Trustor to a judgment entitling Trustor to an
equitable lien on all or any portion of that property prior in lien to the Other Deeds of Trust.

6. NON-IMPAIRMENT. Except as amended by this Agreement, all of the terms, covenants, and
conditions contained in the Deed of Trust and any Loan Documents executed in connection therewith
shall remain unmodified and in full force and effect.

7. EXECUTION IN COUNTERPART. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts,
each of which when executed and delivered will be deemed to be an original and all of which, taken
together, will be deemed to be one and the same instrument.

3

SAHCC\BORROWERWORTHCAL\SYNCON\138 I RMODAMEMOMODAGREEMENTAMENDING.DOC
HCCLA38 (Rev 2/00)




BK-110
PG-2383

757105 Page: f 9 01/14/2010

Dated: October 30, 2008
“Beneficiary”

HOUSING CAPITAL COMPANY,
a Minnesota partnership

By: DFP Financial, Inc., a California corporation,
its Managing General Partner

By:

2/ " Q/LW
d L. < A 72 -
Tts: ‘ .

“Trustor”

MONTERRA 270, LLC,
a Nevada limited liability company

By: SYNCON HOMES,
a Nevada corporation
Manager

By: Ww ﬁ\.) WZM CFo

Andrew W. Mitchell, Chief Financial Officer

4

SAHCCABORROWER\NORTHCAL\SYNCON\138 IRWOD4AMEMOMODAGREEMENTAMENDING.DOC
HCCLA38 (Rev 2/00)

Loan No. 1381R-08-10




IR |||||||||| Pe-238
PG- 2384 Loan.No. 1381R-08-10

757105 Page: 7 of 9 01/14/20

STATE OF C NGO O | B )
)
COUNTY OF__SAR MAYTED )

SS.

On ) \3\\9% , 2008, before me,- L‘“)ID\ P D\)r @/ /175' , a Notary Public, personally
appeared A Q,w\ A , who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the
person whose name is subscribed o the Wlthm instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed
the same in his/her/their authorized capacity, and that by his/her/their signature on the instrument the person, or
the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of /e PV A—  that the
foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal. d oo HEIDI P EHRICH !
Nl 1 Commission # 1551667

~ : 1} Notary Public - Califormia £

AN\ San Mateo County

Signature MyComm Explres FebH 2009

STATE OF MO\ J&dﬂ/ )

COUNTY OF &ua IS ; N

On \&)UO m ) )] 2008, before me, \JUﬂ l‘-H/\ D\ L\IDY\S , a Notary Public, personally
appeared AN o ). l\/ ‘H\MH , who proved to me on the’basis of satisfactory evidence to be the
person whose name is subscribed to the wrchm instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed
the same in his/her/their authorized capacity, and that by his/her/their signature on the instrument the person, or
the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

_ ’ A
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of MO\/&C‘Q that the
foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

JUDITH A. LYONS :

% Notary Public, State of Nevada
Siohatute tf' 5 5 Appointment No. 97-0172-5 [y
& M‘a\ U 3 ™ A My Appt. Expires Feb 14, 2009,

5

SAHCC\BORROWERWNORTHCAL\SYNCON\138 IRMODAMEMOMODAGREEMENTAMENDING.DOC
HCCLA38 (Rev 2/00)




0RO IRRD P23
PG-2385 1 anNo. 1381R-08-10

757105 Page: 8 of 9 01/14/2010

EXHIBIT A
(Description of Property)

The land referred to is situated in the State of Nevada, County of Douglas, described as follows:

Lots 1 through 21, Block A; Lots 22 through 37, Block B; Lots 38 through 51, Block C; Lots 52 through 63,
Block D, Lots 64 through 75, Block E; Lots 76 through 87, Block F; Lots 88 through 93 and 95 through 101,
Block G; Lots 102 through 105, Block H; Lot 106, Block I; Lots 107 through 112, Block J; and Lots 113
through 118, Block K, as set forth on Final Subdivision Map, Planned Unit Development, PD 02-05 of
Monterra Phase 1, filed for record in the office of the County Recorder of Douglas County, State of Nevada, on
August 24, 2005, in Book 0805, Page 11150, Document No. 653 145.

A portion of 1320-29-000-010

6

S:\HCC\BORROWER\NORTHCAL\SYNCON\1 38 IRMOD4AMEMOMODAGREEMENTAMENDING.DOC
HCCLA38 (Rev 2/00)




757105 Page: 9 o

BK-110
PG-2386
f9

01/14/2010

EXHIBIT « B

The land referred to herein situate in the State of Nevada, County of Douglas, described as
follows:

Lots 1 through 21 inclusive in Block A,

Lots 22 through 37 inclusive in Block B,

Lots 38 through 51 inclusive in Block C,

Lots 52 through 63 inclusive in Block D,

Lots 64 through 75 inclusive in Block E,

Lots 76 through 87 inclusive in Block F,

Lots 88 through 93 inclusive, Lots 95 through 101 inclusive in Block G,

Lots 102 through 105 inclusive in Block H,

Lot 106 in Block I,

Lots 108 through 112 inclusive in Block J,

Lots 113 through 118 inclusive in Block K,

as set forth on the Final Subdivision Map for Monterra Phase | recorded in the office of the
Douglas County Recorder, State of Nevada, on August 24, 2005 in Book 0805, Page 11150
as Document No. 653145, Official Records.

Assessor's Parcel Nos. : 1320-29-610-01,002,003,004,005,006,007,008,009,010,011,
012,013,014,015,016,017,018,035,034

1320-29-610-048,049,050,051,052,053,054,055,068,069,070,071,073,072
1320-29-510-016,015

1320-29-610-026,025,024,023,022,021,020,033,032,031,030,029,028,027
1320-29-610-041,040,039,038,037,036,047,046,045,044,043,042
1320-29-610-061-060,059,058,057,056,067,066,065,064,063,062

1320-29-610-079,078,077,076,075,074
1320-29-510-014,013,012,011,010,009

1320-29-610-086,085,084,083,082,081
1320-29-510-008,007,006,005,004,003,002

1320-29-610-087,088,089
1320-29-510-001

1320-29-510-029
1320-29-510-027,026,025,024,023

1320-29-510-022,021,020,019,018,017




